professional fee and other related costs and expenses incurred in the Placing) will be
approximately HK$15 million, and the net price per Placing Share is approximately HK$0.42.
The net proceeds from the Placing will be used for investment in renewable energy related
businesses including the relevant facilities and equipment, and general working capital of the
Group.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any other fund raising activities in the past twelve months
immediately before the date of this announcement.

– 6 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming the maximum number of the Placing Shares, being 35,451,000 Shares, are placed
under the Placing Agreement and that there will be no change to the total number of Shares
in issue from the date of this announcement to the date of Completion other than the issue of
the Placing Shares, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the
shareholding structure of the Company immediately upon the Completion is and will be as
follows:

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately after
the Completion

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Shareholders
Hongsheng Enterprise Limited

(“Hongsheng”)(Note 1) 66,562,500 37.55 66,562,500 31.29
Yongsheng Enterprise Limited

(“Yongsheng”)(Note 2) 19,392,500 10.94 19,392,500 9.12
Placees – – 35,451,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 91,300,000 51.51 91,300,000 42.92

Total 177,255,000 100.00 212,706,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Liu Yong Qiang directly owns 100% interest of Hongsheng,

which in turn holds 66,562,000 shares or approximately 37.55% of the issued Shares; therefore he is

deemed, or taken to be interested in, all the shares held by Hongsheng for the purpose of the SFO; pursuant

to the acting in concert confirmation dated 14 June 2017, in which Mr. Liu Yong Qiang is also deemed to

be interested in 19,392,500 Shares or approximately 10.94% of the issued Shares owned by Yongsheng as

a result of being a party acting in concert with Mr. Liu Yong Cheng.